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Summary and Purpose of Document

Activities of the CBS Lead Centre-Chilean National Meteorological Service for the period from November 2009 to September 2011 are reported.
Activities during 2010-2011 in relation with the role as GCOS Lead Center for the WMO RA III

(Submitted by Gaston Torres, CBS GCOS Lead Center for the WMO RA III)

Background

In the august 2006, the World Meteorological Organization designated the Chilean National Meteorological Service as CBS Lead Center for GCOS data for the WMO RA III, with the aim of monitoring the performance and all activities related with the GCOS network in South America. Lead Center activities include contacting national focal points of NMHSs, concerning with CLIMAT data availability and quality issues.
Objectives

The CBS Lead Center for GCOS aims to improve the quantity and quality of GSN data, contained in CLIMAT reports exchanged over the GTS, by informing about the GSN monitoring information directly to focal points of the NMHSs in accordance with the proposed terms of reference. Implementation of activities of the Lead Centre should generally follow the procedures for WWW monitoring centres, as laid down in the Manual on the GDPS, Attachment II.7 (WMO - No. 485). 
Summary of Chilean Meteorological Service Lead Center activities and results during 2010-2011

Chile uses  the GCOS  focal point  list of  the WMO for contacting focal points in RA III and outside in case of missing or incorrect CLIMAT bulletins, based on the information obtained from the center of Germany, the Deutscher Wetter Dienst (DWD), every months
The results were reported to all Focal Points of the Region every month.
When problems have been detected by the focal points, It has been asked to the RA III members to consider nomination of a new GCOS focal point or confirm the ones that already appeared on the list. 
There have been requested to all the countries to send historical information and metadatos to Asheville USA in relation to the GuideGCOS 144. Colombia y Chile have sent its information. 
Chile continuously tries to improve CLIMAT, doing a feedback with DWD After receiving the mistakes of the region.
Some countries (as in Peru) include in its bulletins stations that do not belong to the meteorological service and do not have control of its activity.
Another problem is that some countries continue including silent or deactivated stations in the bulletin, problems indicated in the quality control by the DWD.
Surinam possesses only a station, this station is silent. There is not communication with the focal point.

Based on DWD monitoring results, the countries with most urgent CLIMAT format and codification problems in 2010-2011 were: Colombia, Paraguay y Uruguay. Contacts to the NMHSs were either not successful or did not lead to significant CLIMAT quality improvement
Contact to the GCOS focal point of, Bolivia, Brazil, Colombia, Ecuador, Peru and Suriname concerning silent GSN station.

	Bolivia
	Brazil
	Colombia
	Ecuador
	Peru
	Suriname

	85230
	82193
82400

82825

83488

83566

83618

83650

83746

83827
	80241
	84279
	84444
	81202


The station of Peru belongs to another institution 

The Station of Ecuador is deactivated from 1993   

In the case of Brasil, the PR and the Lead Center of Chile requested to the Secretariat the exclusion of these stations of the bulletin.
Performance

January-December 2010

(Where 1 is the optimum)
	Countries
	N° stations
	CA
	CC
	CT
	CR
	 
	Ind

	Argentina
	23
	1.0
	0.9
	1.0
	0.9
	 
	0.95

	Bolivia
	10
	0.8
	0.6
	0.9
	0.9
	 
	0.79

	Brazil
	29
	0.7
	0.6
	0.6
	0.6
	 
	0.61

	Chile
	11
	1.0
	0.9
	0.9
	0.9
	 
	0.94

	Colombia
	4
	0.7
	0.4
	0.8
	0.8
	 
	0.65

	Ecuador
	5
	0.8
	0.6
	0.8
	0.8
	 
	0.75

	Guyanas
	1
	1.0
	1.0
	0.9
	0.9
	 
	0.96

	Paraguay
	2
	0.9
	0.5
	0.9
	0.8
	 
	0.80

	Perú
	4
	0.7
	0.6
	0.7
	0.7
	 
	0.69

	Suriname
	1
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	 
	0.0

	Uruguay
	4
	0.9
	0.3
	0.9
	0.8
	 
	0.72

	Venezuela
	6
	1.0
	0.6
	0.7
	0.8
	 
	0.76


CA: Received CLIMAT messages
CT: Nº valid temperature reports Total: 72%
CC: Correct CLIMAT messages 

CR: Nº of valid precipitation reports
The countries with more problems of format according to DWD's quality controls are: Colombia, Paraguay y Uruguay
The best indexes over 90 %, Argentina, Chile and Guyana with only one station and the lowest indexes are Brasil (Considering the silent stations) Colombia y Perú.
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This graph shows the performance from the year 2008, the most important is that shows an advance from the year 2008 to 2010.

On the other hand, Colombia has proposed the integration of 20 new stations with more than 30 years of information, that is necessary to make official,

80009 SANTA MARTA/SIMON BOLIVAR
80022 CARTAGENA/RAFAEL NUNEZ

80028 BARRANQUILLA/ERNESTO CORTISSOZ

80036 VALLEDUPAR/ALFONSO LOPEZ

80063 MONTERIA/LOS GARZONES

80084 APARTADO/LOS CEDROS

80091 BARRANCABERMEJA/YARIGUIES

80094 BUCARAMANGA/PALONEGRO

80097 CUCUTA/CAMILO DAZA

80099 ARAUCA/SANTIAGO PEREZ

80110 MEDELLIN/OLAYA

80112 RIONEGRO/J.M.CORDOVA

80139 PUERTO CARRENO/A.GUAUQUEA

80144 QUIBDO/EL CARANO

80210 PEREIRA/MATECANA

80211 ARMENIA/EL EDEN

80214 IBAGUE/PERALES

80234 VILLAVICENCIO/VANGUARDIA

80315 NEIVA/BENITO SALAS

80370 IPIALES/SAN LUIS

80398 LETICIA/VASQUEZ COBO

Recommendations:

The GCOS focal point list is very useful for Lead Center. However, it needs to be update to ensure the participation of all countries. Request the PR to nominate a permanent focal point for GCOS.  
  

To stimulate the members of the Region to support the exchange of information

GCOS can request to the countries a list of new stations that can replace silent ones or for including in the network for densification. 
 
GCOS increases the number of exchange stations in the region considering the stations proposed by some countries.


















